Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 11 June 2013 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend for Item 6

Membership
Councillors David Barker, Neale Gibson and Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
11 JUNE 2013

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading

*

Report of the Chief Licensing Officer.

Licensing Act 2003 - Objection to a Temporary Event Notice - Foxholes
Farm, Hoarstones Road, Bradfield
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer.

*(NOTE: The report at item 5 in the above agenda is not available to the
public and press because it contains exempt information described in
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended)),



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011. The new
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and
declared.

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

. participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under 
[...]
arations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to
you previously, and has been published on the Council’s website as a downloadable
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests

You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Agenda Item 6

Sheffield

City Council SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
™. , Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 11" June 2013
Subject: Licensing Act 2003
Author of Report: Matt Proctor
Summary: To consider objections in relation to an application for a Temporary

Event Notice.

Foxholes Farm, Hoarstones Road, Bradfield, Sheffield.

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take
such steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the
promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 29



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No: 36 /13
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Hearing to consider a notice of objection to a Temporary Event Notice.

Foxholes Farm, Hoarstones Road, Bradfield, Sheffield, $6 6HW

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider a notice of objection submitted by Sheffield City Council Environmental
Protection Service relating to a temporary event notice for the premises known as
Foxholes Farm, Hoarstones Road, Bradfield, Sheffield.

2.0 THE TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE

2.1 The proposed premises user is Mr John Paul Woodhouse.

2.2 The temporary event notice, which was received on 29" May 2013, is attached to this
report labelled Appendix ‘A’ y

2.3  The event is as follows;

“A wedding with bar and band” 1230hrs to 0000hrs on 14" September 2013. The event
will take place in a marquee at the site.

2.4 The licensable activities intended to be carried on atthe premises are:

o The sale by retail of alcohol on the premises only
o The provision of regulated entertainment

3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL

3.1 A notice was submitied by Sheffield City Councit Environmental Protection Service on
29 May 2013, objecting to the temporary event notice. The notice of objection is
attached at Appendix 'B'.

3.2  The applicant and the cobjecting officer from 3.1 have been invited to attend the hearing.
Copies of the front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘C’.

40 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
4.1  There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However,
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an eventuality

it may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these additional costs (if
any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further repo
[...]
 session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading *
	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Objection to a Temporary Event Notice - Foxholes Farm, Hoarstones Road, Bradfield



Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting held 11 June 2013

PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), David Barker and

1.1

2.1

3.1

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Neale Gibson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from the Chair (Councillor John Robson).
EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 -
STREET TRADING - MOBILE STREET TRADING FOR FRUIT/VEGETABLES
AND OTHER TRADERS

The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, for the grant of a
Mobile Street Trading Consent (Fruit/VVegetables and Other Traders) (Case No.
34/13). The report indicated that consideration of the application had been
deferred at a meeting of this Sub-Committee held on 23 May 2013, at the
request of the Chair, to enable the Police to attend and provide evidence relating
to the case.

Present at the meeting were the Applicant, Benita Mumby (South Yorkshire Police
Licensing, Objector), Andy Ruston (Senior Licensing Officer), Louise Slater
(Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services).

Louise Slater outlined the procedure which would be followed during the hearing.

Andy Ruston presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that
representations had been received from South Yorkshire Police, and were
attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the report.

Benita Mumby reported on the representations made by South Yorkshire Police,
referring specifically to the applicant’s offences and convictions. She stated that,
as well as the more recent convictions, the applicant also had other historical



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 11.06.2013

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.1

convictions, which showed that he had a propensity for crime. The applicant had
also failed to disclose any of these convictions on his application and for these
reasons, the Police did not feel that he was a fit and proper person to hold a
Mobile Street Trading Consent.

The applicant addressed the Sub-Committee, stating that he accepted that he had
made mistakes in the past, which he regretted and for which he had paid for. He
argued that such offences had not been taken into consideration as part of his
application made last year. He stated that the nature of his most recent
convictions would not affect his ability to run the business. The applicant also
responded to a number of questions raised by Members of the Sub-Committee,
Benita Mumby and Louise Slater.

Andy Ruston reported on the options open to the Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED: That the attendees involved in the application be excluded from the
meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

Louise Slater reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the
application.

At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the attendees

RESOLVED: That the application for the Mobile Street Trading Consent
(Fruit/Vegetables and Other Traders) be rejected on the grounds of the
representations now made, specifically the number and nature of the offences and
convictions now reported, together with the responses to the questions raised
(Case No. 34/13).

Page 2 of 2



